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Judge Hummel in his Decision and Order dated December 1, 2011 

makes knowingly false statements of fact and covered up the 

illegal actions of Yodle in order to deprive me of my 

constitutional rights to due process and equal protection of the 

laws. He has placed himself and Yodle above the law. 

In his Decision and Order he makes the following false 

statements: 

Plaintiff was made aware of and agreed that the mirror 
image website would use a slightly different web address and 
a different contact telephone number, that e-mails, telephone 
calls, and messages to the new address and telephone number 
would be immediately routed to plaintiff's existing e-mail 
address and telephone number. 

 
The following proves Hummel is a liar. 

Brad Leitch: Well, remember we're going to purchase the tracking 

number for you, so it can be either one. Just for the tracking 

number that they see and dial. 

Collins: I'd rather just use my 518-274 the local number. 

Brad : Okay, that works. 

Leitch: Now the call, as far as where they're going to come 

into, you want them calling into the 0380 number, correct. 

Collins:  Right. 

Leitch then asks the question "And the e-mail address you 

actually want the e-mails going to, would be makedivorceeasy at 

aol? I responded with, Yeah. Leitch did not use either my phone 

number or e-mail address that he stated he was going to use on the 

mirror image website. Leitch deliberately and knowingly lied to me 

and Hummel covered it up. 

May 3, 2010 Collins e-mail to Yodle (Long & Leitch) "Please 

do not continue with the mirror image of my website that was set 

up using makedivorceeasy.org or recording my phone conversations."  

May 4, 2010 Collins e-mail to Yodle "You do not have my 

permission to record any of my conversations with anyone and you 

do not have my permission to use a mirror image of my website." 

Hummel knew that Yodle had agreed to use my phone number and 

my e-mail address. The above clearly proves I did object to the 

use of Yodle’s tracking phone number and e-mail address.  

The Yodle Sponsored Services may also include call recording, 

and Customer (a) may request call recording be turned off at any 

time.  Hummel knew I sent Yodle 2 e-mails not to record my phone 

calls. 

Hummel needs to demonstrate how I agreed to allow Yodle to 

record my phone calls and intercept my e-mails. 
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Hummel falsely states:  

To the extent that plaintiff's claims are based on 
defendants' treatment of him, defendants have previously met 
their initial burden of demonstrating that they are entitled 
to summary judgment dismissing those claims based on there 
being no factual basis for plaintiff's claims. The 
transcripts of the telephone conversations establish that 
plaintiff was aware of and agreed to defendants' actions and 
there is no substance to plaintiff's conclusory allegations 
of anti-racketeering and illegal behavior directed at him. 

 
The above clearly demonstrates that Hummel is again lying to 

cover up the illegal actions of Yodle. Read on for more! 

Yodle billing scam and how it works: 

Yodle falsely claims that they are going to reduce your click 

costs. My click costs went from and 87 cents per click to over $10 

per click until you add in the scam and my click cost went to over 

$30 per click. A click is not a customer. Yodle collected $750 per 

month for advertising and $69 per month for management fee for a 

monthly total of $819.00. How the scam works: 

$750.00  Advertising charge for May 
- 203.67 Yodle claims $203.67 spent on Advertising  
  546.33  Carry over into next month 

 
203.67 ÷ 21 clicks = average of $9.70 per click + $69 
management fee raises cost to $12.94 per click 
 
You actually spent $819 for 21 clicks or $39.00 yet Yodle 
told me that they were going to reduce my click costs. 
 
546.33  Carry over from May 

+ 750.00  Advertising charge for June 
- 203.10  Yodle claims it spent on Advertising 

 1,093.23  Carry over into next month 
 
1,093.23  Carry over from June 
+ 750.00  Advertising charge for July 
-  67.53  Yodle claims to spend on Advertising. 
1,775.70  Balance in your account. 
 

Problem is you are not entitled to a refund. In order to 
continue you have to keep paying the maintenance fee and monthly 
advertising cost. This is stated in Yodle’s Service Agreement 
Terms & Conditions (YSATC), that was never given to me prior to my 
lawsuit that is documented in my motion to the Appellate Court and 
in my Jurisdictional Statement to Lippman. Further, is was not 
attached to any e-mail sent to me including the e-mailed contract. 

 
Yodle uses Key words and in my case had 14: divorce, 

uncontested divorce, easy divorce, etc. 
 
Yodle then claims it uses geographical modifiers to increase 

your number of clicks. In fact the geographical modifiers reduce 
your number of clicks. 

 
How it works: For Rensselaer County, Yodle listed: Rensselaer 
County, 12181 (Post Office boxes), 12052 (Cropseyville), 
Cropseyville, 12180, Troy NY, Wynantskill, 12140 (Poestenkill) 
Poestenkill, 12182, 12179, West Sand Lake, Rensselaer, etc. 
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Once Yodle listed Rensselaer County, all of the other cities, 
towns and villages are redundant. Notice the zip codes and towns 
are redundant also. 

 
For Albany County, Yodle listed: Green Island, Watervliet NY, 

Newtonville NY, Cohoes, Latham, Glenmont, Guilderland, 
Slingerlands, Delmar NY, Selkirk and Guilderland Center. 
 

So, if someone lives in Altamont, Berne, Bethlehem, Coeymans, 
Colonie, Knox, Menands, New Scotland, Revena, Rensselaerville, 
Voorheesville or Westerlo all in Albany County, an advertiser is 
out of luck for someone living in the above areas to see his Yodle 
ad because of the geographical modifiers Yodle placed on his ad. 
  

Yodle then takes the number of Keywords (14) and 

multiplies it by the number of geographical modifiers (64) for 

a total of 896 search terms that they are claiming they are 

using to increase your chances of someone clicking on your 

website. What a crock. 

Yodle is deliberately sabotaging its clients 

advertising!! And Hummel knew it and covered it up. 

 
Yodle's website states: 

GET MORE CALLS AND E-MAILS 

Advertising in the sponsored section of search engine results 
is one of the fastest and most measurable methods for growing a 
wide presence online for your business, and it is an important 
element of the Quick Results package. Yodle has strategic 
partnerships with all the major search engines, including Google, 
Yahoo, Bing, AOL, and Ask.com. In aggregate, our partners make up 
more than 9O% of all search traffic." 

 
The April 8, 2010 transcript Leitch states: 
 

This shows obviously we know what we're doing, there's over 
21,000 live campaigns we have for our clients now, and down here 
you have different partnerships. So I want to make it makes sense 
to you who I am. I'm your liaison for all of your online 
advertising under one umbrella. 
 

Yodle's website also states: Advertise across our network of 

partner sites: Google, Yahoo, Aol., Bing, Ask.  

Google Adwords Frequently Asked Questions (A - 154) provided 

by Yodle after the lawsuit was begun states: Beware of SEOs that 

claim to guarantee rankings, allege a "special relationship" with 

Google, or advertise a "priority submit" to Google.  

According to Google, they do not have "strategic 

partnerships" a/k/a "special relationships" with anyone as claimed 

by Yodle and Leitch. Another lie covered up by Hummel. 

Yodle provided to Collins Google AdWords Authorized Resellers 

Frequently Asked Questions after the lawsuit was started (A - 154) 

that states: 

Q What kinds of companies or claims should be avoided when 
considering Google AdWords? 
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A 2. Every advertiser pays the same price for AdWords'. 
We don't give discounts to anyone. 

 
Everyone pays the same price for AdWords, therefore, Yodle's 

claim on their website that "We optimize your media budget with 

our proprietary "Click Rank™ bidding software to reduce your click 

costs" is false. Yodle's "Click Rank™ bidding software does not 

reduce click costs as claimed by Yodle. This also means that Yodle 

was also paying on average about 87 cents per click. Ignored by 

Hummel. 

 
Leitch on 4/8/10 page 18 (A - 123) stated:  

B: But this is one of my personal accounts. What we do is we 

charge $69 a month to manage the AdWords for you. 

C: $69 to manage. 

B: And of course you have your monthly budget, which is going to 

the search engines themselves. 

B: ...  so you pay everything to us directly and of course 

we take your investment and invest it for you. (YES, RIGHT INTO 

YODLE’S POCKET)  What part of this did Hummel get for lying? 

As I argued in my court papers: 

Yodle claims it made 88 million in 2011 according to Inc. 

500. In its paperwork to the court, Leitch in his Affidavit to the 

Court states that Yodle has over 21,000 live campaigns. It was 

further documented Yodle charges between $500 to $5,000 per 

campaign. $500 x 21,000 = $10,500,000 dollars per month of 

advertising at the lowest rate. This would be over $126,000,000 

per year in revenue using the lowest amount Yodle charges per 

campaign. Assuming a rate of $750 per campaign, this would be 

15.75 million per month or $189 million per year. What happened to 

the 38 to 101 million (126 million - 88 million or 189 million – 

88 million) or more dollars? Appellant is using Yodle's figures. 

As Yodle is scamming tens of millions of dollars, they have 

probably figured out how to make this money vanish. (Note: To the 

above amounts you can add another $17,388,000 for management fees 

and not taken into account for the advertising.) 

 
Where is all of this money going? Pay off politicians and 

judges? Who does the pay off? Is it Yodle or its attorneys like 

Neil Rivchin of O’Connell & Aronowitz? Rivchin is certainly aware 

of the illegal actions of his client and that Hummel was covering 

up those illegal actions. 

 
One theory of mine is that Yodle is still keeping on the 

books the money that is left after a client leaves Yodle as Yodle 

is claiming the money is still in the customer’s account and Yodle 

has not charged the account as no advertising has been done. Will 
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Yodle claim this money as income? It is my opinion that Yodle is 

not claiming this money as income because Yodle has not charged 

the customer for any advertising. The money “supposedly” just sits 

there?  

Judge Hummel and the Appellate Court ignored the following 

and covered up Yodle’s illegal actions. 

ELEMENTS OF INTENTIONAI TORT (MISREPRESENTATION): 
 

(1) actor desires to cause consequences of his acts, OR 
(21 believes that the consequences are "substantially certain" 
to result from it. 
 

To show violation of CLS Gen Bus §349, plaintiff need only 

prove that practice complained of was deceptive or misleading in 

material respect and that plaintiff was injured; plaintiff need 

not prove that defendant's practices or acts were intentional, 

fraudulent, or even reckless, and need not prove that he or she 

relied on defendant's deceptive practices 

In order to recover damages on a fraud claim, a plaintiff 

must prove "a misrepresentation or a material omission of fact 

which was false and known to be false by defendant, made for the 

purpose of inducing the other party to rely upon it, justifiable 

reliance of the other party on the misrepresentation or material 

omission, and injury" 

Hummel and the appellate Court were fully aware of the above 

and the following: 

Leitch states "we definitely want to increase the number of 
keywords you have and also increase where you're pushed out to as 
well. As far as placement goes, does that make sense though"? In 
fact, the appellant's advert,isj-ng area did not even include aII 
of the Capital District area. Further, more than 75% of the 
keywords used by Yodle were used to restrict, limit, and/or 
reduce, the number of clicks the appellant would receive. 

 
Leitch states that Yodle was working to promote phone calls 

and they are not working to promote people to just go on to the 
website and do things, they were promoting the phone call itself. 
Yodle took no action to promote the actual phone calls so this 
statement is false. 

 
Leitch stated that Yodle charges $69 per month to manage 

AdWords, Bing, Yahoo and "that includes everythi-ng I've shown 
you". Leitch then states "And 
of course you have your monthly budget, which is going to the 
search engines themselves". 
 

According to Leitch's statements and the e-contract, 
appellant was to be pay $69 per month for Yod1e to manage his 
account and Leitch is specifically "representing" the $750 
budgeted for advertising was to go to the search engines, the 
advertisers. In fact, it was shown that over 90% of the 
advertising budget, went to Yodle and not the search engines as 
claimed by Leitch. His statement that the advertising dollars were 
going to the search engines is false and that Yodle charges $69 
per month to manage the account and everything he showed me was 
included in the $69 was false. 
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Leitch then stated that "we're going to be doing is we're 
going to be setting up keywords with zip codes, Manhattan, 
Brook1yn, a lot of different combinations" then stated "So you 
know you're saying you feel like the geotargeting, people are only 
calling you from Brook1yn, we want to make sure you're getting 
calls from aII of New York State, not just Brook1yn". 

 

Hoeffner v. Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP, 2008 NY 
 

The parties' conflicting assertions -- as to whether 
Cote and Anthony made representations to Hoeffner to the 
effect that Orrick did not plan to bring lateral partners 
into its New York fP group -- raise an issue of fact as to 
the credibility of those parties which I may not properly 
resolve on this motion, and which precludes summary judgment 
dismissing Hoeffner's fraudulent inducement claim insofar as 
it is premised upon those alleged misrepresentations (see 
e.g. Ferrante v American Lung Assn., 90 NY.2d 623, [1997]; 
Hughes v Tishman Constr. Corp., 40 AD.3d 305, [1st Dept. 
2007]). Hoeffner may assert a fraudulent inducement claim 
based upon such misrepresentations in addition to his breach 
of contract claim because those misrepresentations, if they 
were made, would be "misrepresentations of present facts 
(rather than merely of future intent) that were collateral to 
the contract and which induced the allegedly defrauded party 
to enter into the contract". 
 
Hummel was precluded from issuing a summary judgment as I 

argued that there was a fraudulent inducement for me to sign the 

e-contract and there were knowingly false statements and 

misrepresentations made by Leitch and Yodle's website. ALL ignored 

by Hummel. 

 
Yodle charged my credit card for $69, $750, $819 and 

attempted to charge the account again knowing full well that Yodle 
was not going to spend the full $750 on my advertising. Yodle knew 
that any of advertising dollars not spent, Yodle was going to 
keep. The Leitch and Long knew Yodle was not going to give me the 
advertising coverage that Leitch stated Yodle would in his over 
one hour sales presentation. The Leitch and Long knew they were 
committing a fraud upon me. 
 
YSATC states: 
 

5. PAYMENT. Customer will pay Yodle all amounts due 
under the Agreement, and Customer hereby authorizes Yodle to 
charge the credit card or other payment method provided. The 
setup fees and the first month's advertising budget and 
management fee (the "Initial Charge") are due on the 
effective date. Amounts due are automatically charged, in 
advance, and are not refundable. 

 
The transcripts clearly show Leitch never informed me, before 
signing the e-contract, that the money collected for the 3 months 
was not refundable if any of the funds were not spent on 
advertising. At the end of the contract, Yodle keeps any unspent 
advertising dollars. 
 
Yodle’s e-contract states in small print: 
 

"Budget will directly affect the number of visitors to 
your site and number of customers to your business. Please be 
aware that prices and market conditions fluctuate without 
notification and results may vary accordingly. All billings 
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are prepaid and automatically billed for the month & any 
balance at the end of the mcinth will be applied to the next 
month as "Roll-Over." 

 
Where does this state that there is no refund of any money 

left over in the account? 

The elements of a cause of action for fraud are (1) the false 
representation or concealment of a material- existing fact, (2) 
scienter, (3) deception, (4) reliance, and (5) injury. 

 
Hummel and the appellate court also ignored 
 

Leitch in his sworn Affidavit 't133 (A - 96) avers: 
Next, Plaintiff falsely claims that Yodle i1legally set up 

the mirror website, and illegally intercepted his phone calls and 
e-mai-Is, all without his consent (... ). 

 
Again, this is absolutely false. "In our April 8, 2010 

telephone call, I explained to Plaintiff that Yodle would set up a 
dynamic mirror website, which would appear when an internet 
searcher clicked on an ad that appeared on Goggle, Yahoo, Bing and 
other search engines where Yodle would be advertising; ... " 

 
However, there is nothing in the e-contract prepared by Yodle 

that states that appellant was giving Yodle authorization to make 
a mirror image of his website. Leitch is basing his argument on 
implied consent as he states "I explained to Plaintiff that Yodle 
would set up a dynamic mirror website. 

 
In re PHARIT'IATRAK, INC. Privacy Litigation, Noah Blumofe, 

et al. v. Pharmatrak, Inc.,( 329 E.3d 9), it was held that 
deficient notice will almost always defeat a claim of implied 
consent.If an implied consent may be deemed sufficient, that 
implied consent must be upon facts that leave no mistake that the 
partyagainst whom the consent is implied intended to give it . 

 
The Respondent(s) are relying on implied consent even though 

they were specifically told not to make a mirror image of 
appellant's website and were notified by appellant on May 3, 2010 
and May 4, 2010 not to continue with the mirror image of his 
website: 

 
That on May 4, 201.0, another e-mail was sent: "You do not 

have my permissj-on to record any of my conversations with anyone 
and you do not have my permission to use a mirror image of my 
website.  " 

 
Appellant having specifically told the Respondents not to 

continue with the mirror image of his website on two occasions, 
the Respondents had no right to continue with the mirror image of 
appellant's website. This was especially true after they were 
served with the cease and desist Court Order (A - 32) and they 
arrogantly continued to operate the mirror image website anyway. 
 
In the appellate court I also argued:  
 
The e-contract and Yodle’s Service Agreement Terms and Conditions 
(YSATC) are two separate and distinct documents as YSATC was not 
part of the e-contract as claimed by the Yodle. This is based upon 
the following facts: 
 

a. The YSATC is 4 pages long and has no documentation 
as being an e-mail sent to appellant. Respondents are 
attempting to make YSATC look like it was part of the 
econtract, which it was not. 
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b. There is no mention of YSATC in the e-contract. 
 

c. If YSATC was part of the e-contract, as claimed by 
Leitch and Gordon, the e-mail e-contract would have stated 1 
of 6 pages, not 1of 2 pages (lower left side). 
 

d. The signature page on a contract is the last page 
of the contract and the e-contract (A - 44, l-1l-) states 
that it was electronically signed on page 1. 
 

e. The e-contract states: "The document above has been 
electronically signed in accordance with law. " This 
statement is false, lf the respondents are claiming that 
YSATC was part of the e-contract. The law requires that the 
appellant be served with the entire document he has 
electronically signed his name to. The only document the 
appellant signed his name to was the e-contract as that was 
the only document given to him. He did not sign YSATC. 
 

f. Yodle's e-mail proves that Leitch never sent to the 
appellant and the appellant never received YSATC and that 
YSATC was not part of the e-contract. 

 
Leitch deliberately misrepresented what the appellant was 

signing with the e-contract as he never provided him with YSATC. 
 
Case Law: 
 
Stormes v. United Water New York, Inc., 924 NYS.2d 28L (2nd Dept. 
2011) 
 

An award of punitive damages is warranted where a 
plaintiff establishes that the defendant's cond,uct evinced a 
high degree of moral turpitude and demonstrated behavior that 
equated to criminal indifference to civil obligations. 

 
The existence of a bona fide issue raised evidentiary 

facts and not based on conclusory or irrelevant allegations 
wil1 suffice to defeat summary judgment Rotubat rradrers v. 
ceppos, 46 Ny.2d 223, 23L ( 1978 ) 
 
Schiffer v. Schiffer, 930 NyS.Zd g27t 829 (Sup. 2011-) 
 

It is well settled that a proponent of a summary 
judgrnent motion "must make a prima facia showing of 
entitrement to judgment as a matter of law, tendering 
sufficient evidence to eliminate any material issue of fact 
from the case" (Winegrad v. NY Univ. Med Ctr., 64 NY.2d 851 
(1985). Moreover, ',failure to make such prima facia showing 
requires a denial of the motion, regardless of the 
sufficiency of the opposing papers". 

 
That Hummel and the appellate court covered the perjury 

committed by attorney Neil Rivchin and others in their sworn 

statements to the court.  

 
Rivchin stated on April 11, 2011: 
 

17. Contrary to Plaintiffls claims in those letters, the 
recorded  phone conversations with Mr. Leitch  and Plaintiff 
s lnterrogatory Answers prove that, on April 8, 2010, when he 
signed the Contract, Plaintiff knew that Yodle was going to 
track his emails and record his telephone calls, that Yodle 
was going to create a dynamic mirror image of his website, 
and that he had grven Yodle permission to charge his credit 
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card, that he had acknowledged to Mr. Leitch that the 
objective in hiring Yodle was to try to increase the 
percentage of clicks that would turn into calls ("Click 
Conversions"), that  he expected his cost per Click would be 
higher because Yodle would be bidding more per click to 
acquire a higher position on search engine results pages for 
his ads, and that Yodle would roll-over each month whatever  
was in his Advertising Budget Account. 

 
No. Yodle stated that they were going to reduce my click 

costs. Yodle did absolutely nothing to increase the percentage of 

clicks that would turn into calls. I was informed that my click 

costs for New York City would be higher and that would be 

expected. I did not expect to pay more per click in this area. 

Notice, Rivchin fails to mention that I was not informed that 

Yodle keeps whatever is left of my advertising in that I am not 

entitled to a refund of any money left in my account. In my case 

the amount left in the account was more than double the amount 

spent on my advertising. 

 
In his Memorandum of Law Rivchin falsely states: 
 

(1) Plaintiff was informed and did not object to Yodle's 
recording telephone calls coming through the tracking telephone 
number on the mirror website. (False) 
 

(2) Plaintiff was informed and did not object to Yodle's 
tracking e-mails coming through the mirror website. (False) 

 
(3) Plaintiff was informed and did not object to Yodle 

setting up a dynamic mirror of his website for tracking purposes 
(False) 

 
(4) Plaintiff understood and acknowledged that Yodle's 

advertising campaign would not lower his per Click cost, but would 
in fact increase it (False) 

 
(5) Plaintiff understood and acknowledged that the goal of 

Yodle's advertising campaign was to attempt to increase the 
percentage of Clicks that converted into calls and not necessarily 
increase the Clicks (Yodle tells you this, yet, Yodle did 
absolutely nothing to increase the conversion of clicks into calls 
and Rivchin knew this). 

 
The question for #5 is: The person has clicked onto my 

website: Rivchin and Yodle cannot state one thing that Yodle has 
done after the person click’s on the website that would convert 
the click into a call. This scam by Yodle and Rivchin. 

 
I would like to know if Rivchin was on any hallucinatory 

drugs. 
 
Rivchin stated in Yodle’s Brief to the appellate court: 
 

The Contract also provides, among other things, that: 
(1) the monthly fees "are automatically charged, in advance, 
and are not refundable;" (2) that Yodle's "maximum liability 
arising out of or relating to the agreement, whether the 
cause of action arises in contract, tort, or otherwise, shall 
not  exceed the amounts paid by Customer to Yodle;" and (3) 
any balance remaining in the advertising budget at the end of  
the month will be rolled-over to the next month 
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There is no mention in the e-contract dated April 8, 2010 

that the amount paid is not refundable only that it is rolled 

over.  There is no mention of Yodle’s maximum liability. 

Obviously, Rivchin has a problem telling the truth. Further, there 

is no mention of Yodle’s Service Agreement Terms and Conditions 

(YSATC) in the e-contract and YSATC was not attached to the e-mail 

sent to me that contained the e-contract or any other e-mail. 

 
That when Yodle charged my's credit card on April 8, 2010, 

April 30, 20L0 and on May 28, 2QL0, Yodle knew it had no intention 
of providing the advertising that Leitch had stated they would 
during the over one and half hour sales presentation. 

 
According to Yodle’s billing statement, the amount spent from 

April 29,2010 to May 31, 2010 was $203.67i from June 1, 2010 to 
June 30, 2010 was $203.10; and from July 1,2010 to July 31, 2010 
was $67.53. Therefore, the total alleged advertising done by Yodle 
for the three month period of April 29, 2010 to July 31, 2010 was 
$474.30. ($1,500 474.31 = $1,025.70). 

 
As documented above, when Yodle charged the appellant $750 on 

May 28,2010, Yodle had spent only $203.67 of the $750.00 collected 
the month before. The appellant had $546.33 in his account. This 
is more than double what Yodle spent the previous month. Notice 
the next month Yodle spent $203.10. This clearly shows that Yodle 
knew that they were not going to spend the advertising dollars on 
advertising but was going to pocket the money at the end. 

 
Further, charging the appellant's account was fraudulent as 

Yodle knew it was not going to give the appellant the advertising 
coverage Leitch stated Yodle was going to give him. Yodle was 
fully aware that its "Click Rank" system and its geographical 
modifiers were going to restrict, limit and/or reduce the number 
of clicks the appellant would receive. 
 
COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER LEITCH AND LONG 
 

The Court relied upon CPLR §530 and CPLR §5302(a)(1) in 
holding the Court lacked personal jurisdiction over Leitch and 
Long. Yodle is Located in New York City, yet, Leitch is located in 
North Carolina and Long is located in Arizona. yodle is having out 
of state employees contact potential advertisers in New York and 
not its employees in New York. Yod1e uses out of state employees 
in order to be able to claim that New york state does not have 
jurisdiction over them as they are non-residents. 
 
Hummel and the appellate court ignored: 
 

The Court does have jurisdiction pursuant to CPLR §3O2(a)(1), 
5302(a)(2) and 5302(a)(3). CPLR 5302 is the long-arm statute, 
intended to bring into New York non-domiciliary Respondents who 
have contacts with the state, albeit not at the continuous or 
systematic leve1 that would bring them under CPLR S301's general 
jurisdiction umbrella. CPLR 5302 states: 
 

§302.  Personal jurisdiction by acts of non-domiciliaries.  
(a) Acts which are the basis of jurisdiction. 

 
As to a cause of action arising from any of the acts 

enumerated in this section, a court may exercise personal 
jurisdiction over any non-domiciliary, or his executor or 
administrator, who in person or through an agent: 



 
 

11 

 
1. transacts any business within the state or contracts 

anywhere to supply goods or services in the state; or 
 
2. commits a tortuous act within the state, except as to 

a cause of action for defamation of character arising from 
the act; or 

 
3. commits a tortuous act without the state causing 

injury to person or property within the state, except as to a 
cause of action for defamation of character arising from the 
act, if he 

 
(i) regularly does or solicits business, or 

engages in any other persistent course of conductr or 
derives substantial revenue from goods used or consumed 
or services rendered, in the state; or 

 
(ii) expects or should reasonably expect the act to 

have conseguences in the state and derives substantial 
revenue from interstate or international conrmerce. 

 
Fraudulent statements made outside of New York, jurisdiction 

upheld: Defendant foreign manufacturer was subject to personal 

jurisdiction in New York where Defendant allegedly made fraudulent 

statements outside of state which caused injury in New York, to 

wit, the loss of plaintiff's customers within state. 

 

In this case we have the illegal wiretapping and recording of 

appellant's phone conversations, we have the illegal interception 

and reading of Appellant's e-mails, false and misleading 

statements concerning advertising coverage by Leitch in order to 

induce the appellant to sign the e-contract for advertising that 

Leitch knew Yodle had no intention of providing to the appellant, 

the illegal charging of the appellant's credit without his 

authorization knowing that Yodle had no intention of spending the 

advertising dollars on advertising and other intentional personal 

torts committed against Appellant by Yodle, Long and Leitch. 

 
Grimaldi v. Guinnt 72 AD.3d 37 (2nd Dept. 2010) 
 

"CPLR 302(a) is a single act statue [and] proof of one 
transaction in New York is sufficient to invoke jurisdiction, 
even though the defendant never enters New York, so long as 
the defendant's activities here were purposeful and there is 
a substantial relationship between the transaction and the 
claim asserted" ... "The growth of national markets for 
commercial trade, as well as technology advances in 
communication, enable a party to transact enormous volumes of 
business within a state without physically entering it. " 
Therefore, "so long as a party avail-s itself of the benefits 
of the forum, has sufficient minimum contacts with it, and 
should reasonably expect to defend its actions there, due 
process is not offended if that party is subjected to 
jurisdiction even if not 'present' in that State. 

 
The purposeful creation of a continuing relationship has 

been a contributing factor in finding sufficient contacts to 
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justify the exercise of long-arm jurisdiction. 
 
Grimaldi v. Guinn, 72 AD.3d 37, 895 NYS.2d l-56, L67 (2nd Dept. 
2010 ) 
 

Moreover, provided that Guinn's activities here were 
purposeful and there is a substantial rel-ationship between 
the transaction and the claim asserted, the fact that he j-n 
was never New York and only one transaction is involved does 
not preclude a finding that Guinn was subject to the 
jurisdiction of the New York courts. 

 

The Court may exercise personal jurisdiction pursuant to  
CPLR 5302(a)(1) over any non-domiciliary who in person or 
through an agent transacts "any" business within the state, 
if the cause of action asserted arises out of that transacti-
on or there is asubstantial relationship between the 
transaction and the claim asserted (Ehrenfeld v. Mahfouz, 9 
NY.3d 501, 508 12007. 

 
This Court has jurisdiction pursuant to CPLR 5302(a)(2) 

and/or (3) as the Respondents committed a tortuous act within the 

state and/or outside the state: 

a. The recording of Appellant's phone conversations 

without his knowledge and in violation of Penal Laws 

§§250.00, 250.05 and 250. 10. 

b. The intercepting and reading of appellant's e-mails 

without his knowledge and in violation of Penal Laws §§ 

250.00, 250.05 and 250. 10. 

c. That Appellant lost clients because of Respondent's 

geotargeting. 

d. That Yodle charged appellant's credit card knowing 

it had no intention of spending the advertising money on the 

search engines and had no authority to do so. 

e. That Yodle charged appellant's credit card knowing 

that it had no intention of spending the fulI advertising 

budget and knew Yodle was going to "pocket" the advertising 

dollars not spent. 

 

Judge Hummel in his Decision and Order dated December 1, 2011 

makes knowingly false statements of fact in order to deprive me of 

my constitutional rights to due process and equal protection of 

the laws. He has placed himself and Yodle above the law. 

 

If you have been ripped off by Yodle, you can thank: 

Judge Christian Hummel  

Appellate Court Judges: Rose, Lahtinen, Stein and Egan. 

But most of all, thank Judge Jonathan Lippman 

Honorable mention should be made to NY Asst. Att. Gen. Hohn 

Van Voris and Rachel Mills writing on behalf of Att. Gen Cuomo. 
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Also Asst. US Att. Gen Rick Bellis and the Albany FBI office 

as I went there and met with a women FBI agent. Never gave me her 

card. She was about 5’2 to 5’4 with dirty blond hair. She did not 

want any of my documentation. 

They have all aided and abetted Yodle in its criminal 

enterprise by covering up their illegal actions in scaming 

businesses out of ten’s of millions of dollars each year. 

See full documentation of Yodle at Justice 4 NY 

Why are Hummel, the appelate court judges and Lippman above the 

law? 

Lippman fines me $100.00 for demanding my right to due process and 

equal protection of the law and in order to expose advertising 

corruption by Yodle and its cover up by Hummel and the Appellate 

Court judges. The following criminal statutes were violated. The 

five year statute of limitations is not up.  

 
 
§195.00 Official misconduct. 
 

  A public servant is guilty of official misconduct when, 
with intent to obtain a benefit or deprive another person of a 
benefit: 

 
1.  He commits an act relating to his office but 

constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official 
functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized; or 
 

2. He knowingly refrains from performing a duty which 
is imposed upon him by law or is clearly inherent in the 
nature of his office. 
 
Official misconduct is a class A misdemeanor. 
$1000 fine max – 1 year max – 3 years probation 

 
§175.40 Issuing a false certificate. 
   

A person is guilty of issuing a false certificate when, being 
a public servant authorized by law to make or issue official 
certificates or other official written instruments, and with 
intent to defraud, deceive or injure another person, he issues 
such an instrument, or makes the same with intent that it be 
issued, knowing that it contains a false statement or false 
information. 

 
Issuing a false certificate is a class E felony. 
$5000 fine max – 1 to 4 years in jail – 5 years probation 
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